a lawyer.’’ 

Swains Island receives little to no money from the federal government. In 2021, 
out of $1.4 Billion in COVID related CARES Act and American Rescue Plan Act 
Funds allocated to American Samoa, Swains Island was only eligible to receive 
$3,400.00 (three thousand four hundred dollars). My concerns about the inequalities 
in funding around 2020–21 were expressed in a November 30, 2021 letter to the 
DOI Deputy Assistant Secretary of Insular and International Affairs, Keone Nakoa. 
See Attachment 1. After no response from DOI for seven months, I wrote to the

[...]

plete lack of economic support from the governments of American Samoa and the 
United States. 

Now Swains Island has been notified that out of the $1.4 billion anticipated for 
American Samoa through the CARES and ARPA fundings, Swains Island is only 
eligible for $3,400 (Three Thousand Four Hundred Dollars). This is like the on-going 
practice of allocating only $50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand Dollars) yearly to Swains 
Island out of an annual ASG budget of over $400 Million Dollars. It was further 
explained that the distribution of ARPA funding was set by the Federal Government